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REPORT OF TOWN MEETING 

March 13, 1951 

A meeting of the inhabitants of the town of North 

Hampton, qualified to vote in town affairs duly notified 

and holden in the Town Hall, in said town, the alphabeti- 

cal list of voters having been posted and subscribed on the 

back thereof by the supervisors of the Check List, was 

called to order at one o’clock in the afternoon by the Mod- 

erator, Wilbur S. Drew, who declared the polls open for 

the election of Town Officers. The business meeting to be 

held at 7:30 P. M., as by vote of the 1950 Town Meeting. 

At 7:30 P. M. the meeting was opened by the Moder- 

ator who read the Warrant. He also read a letter from 

Mr. Irving W. Marston, as follows: 

North Hampton, N. H. March 18, 1951 

To the Citizens of North Hampton, N. H. 

As of to-day I am retiring as your Selectman after 35 

years of service, and I wish to take this opportunity of 

expressing my thanks and appreciation to all those who 

have helped to continue me in office as Selectman and all 

other Town offices. 

I am retiring with the knowledge that I have given to 

the various offices the best I had to give. I have a clear 

conscience behind me of 35 years of faithful service given 

to the people of North Hampton, and your cooperation has 

been of the best. I have always been proud of our Town 

and of the people in it, and hope I will always continue 

that way. 

I wish to draw to your attention the Memorial which 

I am leaving to our Town. In 1935 when you elected me to 

the General Court, by and with the support of the other 

members of said court, I was able to get passage of a 
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House Bill of $25,0000. to have a break-water built at Lit- 

tle Boar’s Head, which was completed in 1936 and stands 

as a Memorial to all those connected with it. 

I am writing this letter because I will not be present on 

Tuesday evening, which will be the first time I have 

missed in fifty years. 

In closing I wish to all: Health, Happiness and Prosper- 

ity in the coming years. 

Sincerely, 

Irving W. Marston 

James F. Leavitt moved and it was voted that this 

meeting go on record as expressing its appreciation of 

Mr. Marston’s 35 years of service to this town. 

Article 1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for 

the year ensuing. The result of the voting was: 

TOWN CLERK 

ry Eat SS WE 2S ee a a 308 

CRISS i RS a) eet 6 nn eee ee ye 

cs TREE ES VD NI ot aa RR A 1 

Marion L. Carter was elected. 

SELECTMAN FOR THREE YEARS 

ME AAT ae sia yc) Paty beth isles os. vee Thee. 207 

SEC TO PTSTICT VY ome oe te ee en, LARUE vat 20 

ST INOT COL tartar ee ee AO a ota sae be 95 

hg ESE Ee) 0) a eS nee 2 ee ee ee 1 

J. Ross Erwin was elected. 
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TREASURER 

Marion L. Carter 

Ada Fogg 

Yvonne Erwin 

Marion L. Carter was elected. 

TAX COLLECTOR 

Ralph B. Seavey was elected having received .... 

HIGHWAY AGENT 

Clinton E. Hendry 

Herman L. Norton 

John O. Hobbs 

Clinton E. Hendry was elected. 

FIRE WARD 

Gordon S. Dow 

John White 

Page Garland 

Joseph Wynn 

Martin Whenal 

Harrison W. Dalton 

Gordon S. Dow was elected. 

CHIEF OF POLICE AND CONSTABLE 
Oliver Henckel 

Joseph G. Berry 

Gilman Moulton 

Oliver Henckel was elected 

AUDITORS 

Stanley P. Carter 

Carroll M. Fogg 
John Miller 

James Leonard 

Robert Cutts 

Perm e eee rere reese ome HRD eemOEeeenesereneseseresanece 

bebo 

Stanley P. Carter and Carroll M. Fogg were elected. 
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LIBRARY TRUSTEE FOR THREE YEARS 

Bemmenee et, thea vitl tue fics ih gel eotiorere st odors, 291 

GTN loo nt a Le Ook LER ee 1 

Frances C. Leavitt was elected. 

TRUSTEES OF CEMETERIES AND TRUST FUNDS 

FOR THREE YEARS 

re OWICIS.. 0 Asie. bee eee RL 26 

IID VY <a, RELA. ois EDEL EL Ceti ke hh ackeke ENE. ced 

ME CO ALUCY: occ hoc tar onc talc igi aad esis 

MET ICT VS ges oo Secs, 2 Ne eon Seta soa ve basen eben 

RE a en ee i a i ae ee a RR RD 

MN ATLOL Boy ity. foie oe. . fatOR a ee LU. 

EEE AL rate ett 0d US ee Oe eT aes 

William P. Fowler was elected. 

a ae ee a) 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR THREE YEARS 
IE CAT EOT ed.) 0 orks ec teeh ii bs iden 286 

Le SS en ee 1 

PMS 8 is 221 aE ran bag benseachsvsienengecseeaceaoee 1 

George G. Carter was elected. 

QUESTION OF BEANO 
YES 106 NO 155 

The following officers were elected from the floor. 

On motion of William P. Fowler it was voted that the 

Selectmen serve as Assessors. 

Moved by James F. Leavitt and voted, Selectmen serve 

as Overseers of the poor. 

On motion of Raymond O. Hobbs, Thomas B. Whenal 

was elected Fence Viewer for the ensuing year. 

Albert EK. Locke was reelected Sealer of Weights and 

Méasures on motion of Norman O. Marston. 

William Fowler moved and it was voted Warren and 

Morris Lamprey serve as Public Weighers. 
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W. P. Fowler moved and it was a vote, Surveyors of 

Wood and Lumber be Raymond O. Hobbs, Russell D. 

Moulton and Richard I. Goss. 

Article 2. On motion of James F. Leavitt article 2 was 

passed over until the budget had been taken up. 

Article 3. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen to 

borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

Gordon S. Dow moved this article be accepted. 

It was so voted. 

Article 4. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap- 

propriate the sum of $1,000.00 to be used for Civil De- 

fense Organization. This article was voted upon by ballot. 

YHUSiS NO 28. It was a vote in the affirmative. 

Article 5. To see if the town will elect to approve of 

the inclusion of its officers and employees in the Employ- 

-ee’s Retirement System of the State of New Hampshire, 

which system is provided for by chapter 27 A of the Re- 

vised Laws, as inserted by chapter 183 of the Laws of 

1945, and provided by chapter 201 of the Laws of 1945 

and any subsequent amendments thereto. 

This Article was voted down. 

Article 6. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap- 

propriate $100.00 to take care of the town’s part if Ar- 

ticle 5 is approved. As article 5 was voted down there 

was no need to vote on Article 6. 

Article 7. To see if the town will vote to ratify the 

action of the Selectmen and Trustees of trust funds in 

accepting the gift of Katherine Thaw Meyer of the land 

between the East Cemetery and Little River for Ceme- 

tery purposes, and to instruct the Town Clerk to write to 

Mrs. Meyer thanking her for her generosity. 

Gordon 8. Dow moved and it was a vote that the Article 

pass as read. 



Article 8. On petition of William P. Fowler and ten 

other legal voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the town will appropriate the sum of $100.00 

one hundred dollars) to compensate taxpayers for malici- 

ous damage to their property in this town last Hallowe’en, 

the same to be used by the Selectmen to pay such claims 

presented to them not later than May 1, 1951, as they 

shall find to be valid and supported by receipted bills or 

other satisfactory evidence of the cost of repairing such 

damage, payments from this approprpiation to be reduced 

pro rata if the total of such claims exceeds the sum ap- 

propriated and any unused balance to be used for addi- 

tional police protection to prevent future damage of this 

nature. 

After much discussion the vote on this Article was No. 

Article 9. On petition of Joseph Wynn and twelve oth- 

er legal voters of the Town of North Hampton: To see if 

the town will vote to install a street light on the pole in 

front of Kenneth R. Grant’s house on Little River road and 

_ to raise and appropriate money for the same. Mr. Fowler 

moved this Article be adopted and it was a vote in the 

affirmative. . 

Article 10. To see if the Town will vote to authorize 

the Selectmen to sell at public auction or private sale, for 

the best price obtainable the land on South road known 

as the Old Dump and give deed for same. 

Raymond Hobbs moved this Article be adopted as read. 

It was so voted. 

Article 11. To transact any other business that may 

legally come before said meeting. 

Philip Boothby gave a very informative report for the 

Water Committee appointed by the Moderator in 1950, 

namely Russell D. Moulton and Philip Boothby. Robert 

Cutts moved this report be accepted. It was so voted. Wil- 
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liam Fowler moved this committee be retained for another 

year. So voted. | 

William Fowler moved 5 percent discount be allowed on 

taxes paid before a date set by the Selectmen. It was a 

vote. 

Ross Erwin moved that the Recreation Committee be 

abolished, that the funds on hand be turned in to the 

treasurer, the athletic equipment turned over to the 

school, and any other equipment turned over to the Se- 

lectmen for the final disposition. 

This was for the lack of interest and other reasons. 

This was a vote. 

Raymond Hobbs brought up the matter of more pay 

for the: Town laborers who are now paid .80 per hour. 

James F. Leavitt moved and it was so voted that High- 

way Agent pay .90 an hour also the Cemetery Agent. 

Gordon Dow moved the chair name a committee of five 

to investigate Municipal Budget act and report next 

meeting. This was a vote. 

The Committee appointed: Gordon §8. Dow, James F. 

Leavitt, George G. Carter, John: Miller and D. Morris 

Lamprey. 

William Fowler moved the police appropriation to be 

increased from $1,200. to $2,000. This was a vote. 

Mr. Fowler moved the budget be raised and appropriat- 

ed. So voted. 

Meeting adjourned at 9:15 polls to remain open for 

three quarters of an hour longer as voted in 1950. 

The Budget Committee to remain the same as last year. 

Chairman of Board of Selectmen, Raymond O. Hobbs, 

Morris D. Lamprey, Russell D. Moulton, Ada M. Fogg, 

‘Thomas B. Whenal, Ruth K. Leavitt, George G. Carter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARION L. CARTER, 

Town Clerk. 



BUDGET FOR 1951 

Town Officers’ Salaries $1,610.00 

Town Officers’ Expenses 1,200.00 

Election and Registration 175.00 

Town Hall and other buildings 800.00 

Police 2,000.00 

Fire Department 6,800.00 

Moth Extermination 600.00 
Poison Ivy Control 150.00 

Health Department *200.00 

Town Maintenance, Summer 6,200.00 

Town Maintenance, Winter 3,000.00 

Cutting bushes 900.00 

Care of Town Dump 750.00 

Town Road Aid 243.88 

Pruning Town Trees 200.00 

Seacoast Regional Development Association 244.00 

Library 1,450.00 

Old Age Assistance 2,000.60 

Town Poor 2,000.00 

Street Lighting 3,085.00 

Memorial Day 200.00 

Hydrants 1,230.00 

Cemeteries 1,000.00 

Interest 50.00 

County Tax 10,000.00 
Town Map 200.00 

Civil Defense 1,000.00 

Total $47,287.88 



TOWN WARRANT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

(L. S.) 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of North Hampton in 

the County of Rockingham in said State, qualified to vote 

in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in 

said North Hampton on Tuesday, the 11th day of March, 

next, at ten of the clock in the forenoon. Business meet- 

ing at 7:30 P. M. Polls not to close before 8:00 P. M., to 

act upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. | 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary 

to defray town charges for the ensuing year and make 

appropriations of the same. 

3. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town 

Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow 

money in anticipation of taxes. 

4. To see what action the Town will take regarding al- 

lowing a 5 per cent discount on taxes paid before a date 

which the Selectmen shall designate. 

5. On petition of Carroll M. Fogg and twelve other 

legal voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town will vote to lease the property known 

as Centennial Hall from the Congregational Christian 

Church in North Hampton, New Hampshire, for a period 

of not more than ninety-nine (99) years for the sum of 

one dollar ($1.00) and the lease to contain provisions 

whereby the Town will make any necessary alterations, 

maintain said Hall in a good state of repair, to take what- 

ever fire protective and safety measures are required by 

law, use said building only for Town, Community, and 

Municipal purposes, keep said building insured against 

loss by fire and other so-called extended coverage in an 



amount not less than five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) to 

be payable to said church to supply said church with a 

normal quantity of water free of charge at all times dur- 

ing the life of the lease, to protect the church from all 

liability in connection with said building during the life 

of the lease, any improvements, repairs, or additions made 

during the life of the lease to belong to the church at the 

termination of the lease and upon the express provision 

that said lease can be terminated at any time by said Town 

giving said church thirty days’ notice in writing. 

6. On petition of Carroll M. Fogg and 12 others: To 

see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 

sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) for the main- 

tenance and operation of Centennial Hall for the ensuing 

year, in the event the Town leases the same. 

7. On petition of Carroll M. Fogg and 12 others: To 

see if the Town will vote to make such repairs and alter- 

ations to said Centennial Hall as the Selectmen may deem 

necessary, in the event the Town leases the same, at a cost 

not exceeding $5,000.00, said sum to be taken from cap- 

ital reserve fund No. 1. 

8. On petition of William E. Parker and nine other le- 

gal voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town will vote to empower the Water Com- 

mittee to negotiate with the Hampton Water Works Com- 

pany, the Public Utilities Commission, and others; to 

make all necessary contracts, and pay all necessary ex- 

penses to the extent of the Capital Reserve Fund, incuryed 

in the extension of the new water main from the new 

school building on Atlantic Avenue Westerly toward the 

Lafayette Road, in compliance with the votes taken at 

the Town Meeting of 1949, on Article 12, in the Town 

Warrant of that year. 

9. On petition of R. A. Southworth and nine other 

legal voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town will vote to maintain a flashing light 

at the intersection of the Post Road and Atlantic Avenue 



and the Exeter Road. (Routes 101D and 151) providing 

said flashing light is purchased and installed by some 

person or agency other than the Town of North Hampton. 

Said flashing light would flash amber on the principal 

road, and red on the secondary road. Estimated cost of 

maintenance barring accidental collision is under $12.00 

a year. 

10. On petition of Robert A. Southworth and nine 

other legal voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town will vote to provide increased light- 

ing for the public parking area at the beach south of 

Little Boar’s Head by installing brighter lights on the 

five street lights now serving that area, and by adding six 

additional lights on the unlighted poles there, and to ap- 

propriate money for the same. 

11. On petition of Doris G. Norton and thirteen other 

legal voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town will vote to install a street light at 

the junction of Elm road and Cow lane. 

12. On petition of Paul W. Hobbs and ten other legal 

voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town favors or opposes the establishment 

of a military air base in the Portsmouth-Newington area. 

13. On petition of Paul W. Hobbs and 10 others: To 

see if the Town shall direct the Selectmen to communicate 

with the Secretary of Defense for Air in Washington, 

D. C., and record with him the vote taken by the voters in 

regard to the establishment of a military air base in the 

Portsmouth-Newington area. Said vote to be forwarded 

on or before March 15, 1952. 

14. To see if the Town will vote to adopt a plan for 

extending to employees of the Town the benefits of title 

II of the Federal Social Security Act (Old-Age and Sur- 

vivor’s Insurance) as authorized by Chapter 234 of the 

Laws of 1951 and to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$125.00 to defray the Town’s share of the cost thereof. 



15. If the foregoing article is adopted, to see if the 

Town will authorize the Selectmen to execute on behalf 

of the Town the necessary agreement with the State of 

New Hampshire to carry into effect the plan and to see 

if the Town will designate the Town Treasurer as the 

Officer to be responsible for the administration of the 

plan. 

16. To see if the Town will vote to establish a Plan- 

ning Board of five members with duties as set forth in 

Chapter 53, Sections 1-15 inclusive, Laws of New Hamp- 

shire (1942) as amended, to make a study of the Town’s 

development and report to the Town appropriate recom- 

mendations for the promotion and maintenance of the 

Town’s best development, the Board members to consist 

of one Selectman and four other citizens appointed by the 

Selectmen, as provided in Sections 1-15 inclusive, Chapter 

53, Revised Laws of New Hampshire (1942) as amend- 

ed. 

17. To see if the Town will vote to discontinue the 

highway known as “Little Road” leading in a Southerly 

direction from Atlantic Avenue to Mill Road over land of 

Wilbur H. and Eva G. Norton. 

18. To transact any other business that may legally 

come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal this 20th day of Feb- 

ruary, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and 

fifty-two. 

FORREST E. KNOWLES, 

JOSHUA F. DRAKE, 

J. ROSS ERWIN, 

Selectmen of North Hampton. 

C 
A true copy of Warrant — Attest: 

FORREST E. KNOWLES, 

JOSHUA F. DRAKE, 

J. ROSS ERWIN, 

Selectmen of North Hampton. 



BUDGET FOR 1952 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Election and Registration 

Town Hall and Other Buildings 

Police 

Fire Department 

Moth Extermination 

Poison Ivy Control 

Health Department 

Town Maintenance, Summer 

Town Maintenance, Winter 

Cutting Bushes 

Care of Town Dump 

Town Road Aid 

Pruning Town Trees 

Seacoast Regional Development Association 

Library 

Old Age Assistance 

‘Town Poor 

Street Lighting 

Memorial Day 

Hydrants 

Cemeteries 

Interest 

County Tax 

Town Map 

Total 

BUDGET COMMITTEE 

Forrest E. Knowles 

Thomas B. Whenal 

Russell D. Moulton 

D. Morris Lamprey 

*Absent 

$48,958.78 

$1,610.00 

1,700.00 

400.00 

500.00 

2,000.00 

7,500.00 

600.00 
150.00 

200.00 

6,200.00 

3,500.00 

900.00 

~ 900.00 

218.78 
200.00 

250.00 

1,750.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

3,200.00 
200.00 

1,230.00 

1,200.00 

50.00 
10,300.00 

200.00 

Raymond O. Hobbs 

*Ada M. Fogg 

*Ruth K. Leavitt 

George G. Carter 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

Of The 

TOWN OF NORTH HAMPTON 

In Rockingham County 

For The 

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1951 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report was taken from official records and is complete to 
the best of our knowledge and belief. 

Date January 21, 1952 

FORREST E. KNOWLES, 

JOSHUA F. DRAKE, 

J. ROSS ERWIN, 

Selectmen. 

MARION L. CARTER, 

Treasurer. 



Town of North Hampton 

ASSETS 

Cash 

In hands of treasurer 

Road Agent 

Reserve Fund from State a/ce 

Timber Tax 

Capital Reserve Funds 

Water Works 

‘Town Buildings 

Unredeemed Taxes 

Levy of 1950 

Previous Years 

Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1951 

Levy of 1950 

State Head Taxes - Levy of 1951 

Yield Tax 

Total Assets 

Surplus, December 31, 1950 

Surplus, December 31, 1951 

Decrease of Surplus 

BALANCE 

$41,086.82 

100.00 

86.53 

$41,273.35 

5,241.48 
8,758.92 

14,400.40 

68.36 

3,906.69 
8.00 

418.00 

8.40 

$4,341.09 

$59,683.20 

$9,197.85 
5,466.61 

3,731.24 



SHEET December 31, 1951. 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by the Town: 

Town Map $177.50 

Civil Defense 832.16 

Reserve Fund from State a/c Timber Tax 86.53 

Due to State: 

State Head Taxes 418.00 

Due to School Districts: 

Balance of appropriation 38,702.00 

Capital Reserve Funds: 

(Offsets similar Asset account) 14,000.00 

Total Liabilities $54,216.59 

Excess of assets over liabilities (surplus) 5,466.61 

Grand Total $59,683.20 



UNIFORM 

RECEIPTS AND 

Current Revenue: 

From Local Taxes: 

Collected and remitted to Treasurer 

Property Taxes—Current Year $74,482.54 

Poll Taxes—Current Year — | 
Regular @ $2 962.00 

National Bank Stock Taxes 99.00 

Yield Taxes OURO 

State Head Taxes @ $5 2,800.00 

Total Current Year’s Taxes 

collected and remitted 80,096.29 

Property Taxes and Yield Taxes — 

Previous Years 1,415.87 

Poll Taxes — Previous Years — 

Regular @ $2. 120.00 © 

Interest received on Taxes 49.65 

Penalties on State Head Taxes 8.00 

Tax sales redeemed 114.65 

From State: 

Interest and Dividend tax 23,073.02 

Railroad Tax 624.54 

Savings Bank Tax and Building 

and Loan Association Tax 298.32 

Reimbursement a/c Exemption of 

Growing Wood and Timber 1,194.59 

25,190.47 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes: 

Dog Licenses 409.60 

Business licenses, permits and 

and filing fees 11.00 



CLASSIFICATION 

PAYMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 1951 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government: 

Town officers’ salaries $1,610.00 

Town officers’ expenses 2059 

Election and registration exp. 29 il 

Exp. town hall & other buildings 495.75 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police Department iS vel G 

Trimming Trees 153:20 

Fire department 7,816.33 

Moth extermination ~ 498.00 

Poison Ivy 124.00 

Health: 

Health department 146.00 

Town dumps 782.30 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Road Aid | 218.81 

Town Maintenance 

Summer $5,288.75 

Winter 2,599.16 

S209) 

Street lighting $324.22 

Cutting bushes 05222) 

Libraries: 

Libraries 1,450.00 

Public Welfare: 

Old Age Assistance 1,865.83 

Town poor aol 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day 141.79 
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Rent of town property 243.50 

Registration of motor vehicles, 

1950 Permits LN Oe 

Registration of motor vehicles, 

1951 Permtis 5,534.56 

6,120.37 

Receipts Other than Current Revenue: 

Temporary loans in anticipation of _ 
taxes during year 10,000.00 

Recreation Committee 526.26 

Sale of Town property 178.00 

Head tax expense Ze S 

Discounts and Abatements 3,778.44 

Penalties on Polls 14.20 

Taxes bought by town 56.03 

Total Receipts Other Than 

Current Revenue $14,565.71 

Total Receipts from All Sources $127, (tee 

Cash on hand January 1, 1951 OL odo 

Grand Total $159,316.32 



Public Service Enterprises: 

Municipal water and electric 

departments, hydrants 1,230.00 

Cemeteries 1,000.00 

Unclassified: 

Civil Defense 167.84 

Advertising and Regional Assoc. 244.00 
Taxes bought by town 56.03 

Discounts, Abatements and 

Refunds 3,178.44 

Town Map 147.50 

Total Current Maintenance Expenses 

Interest : 

Paid on temporary loans 

in anticipation of taxes 

Indebtedness: 

Payments on temporary loans 

in anticipation of taxes 

Payments to Other Gov. Divisions: 

Expense of Head Tax, Paid to 

Tax Collector $56.16 

State Head Taxes Paid to 

State Treasurer 2,751.84 

Timber tax 1,194.59 

Taxes paid to County 10,258.84 

Payments to Precincts 3,387.88 

Payments to School District 50,944.31 

Total Payments to Other Gov. Div. 

Total Payments for all Purposes 

Cash on hand December 31, 1951 

Grand Total 

59,099.20 

36.68 

10,000.00 

$68,593.62 

$118,229.50 
41,086.82 

$159,316.32 



SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall, Lands and Buildings 

Furniture and Equipment 

Libraries, Land and Buildings 

Furniture and Equipment 

Police Department, Equipment 

Fire Department, Lands and Buildings 

Equipment 

Highway Department, Lands and Buildings 

Equipment 

Materials and Supplies 

Schools, Lands and Buildings 
Equipment 

Town Map 

Land on South Road 

New Dump 

Rollins Field 

Total 

$10,000.00 
200.00 

5,000.00 
1,000.00 

25.00 
3,000.00 

10,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,500.00 
100.00 

170,000.00 
10,000.00 

500.00 
200.00 
500.00 
500.00 

$215,525.00 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF 

APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1951 

Appro. Expend. Credits 

Town Off. Sal. $1,610.00 

Town Off. Exp. 1,200.00 

Election & Reg. 175.00 

Town Hall & Other 

Buildings 800.00 

Police 2,000.00 

Fire Department 6,800.00 

Moth Extermination 600.00 

Health Department 200.00 

Trimming Trees 200.990 

Town Maintenance: 

Summer 6,200.00 

Winter 3,000.00 

Care Town Dump 750.09 

Cutting Bushes 900.00 

Street Lighting 3,085.00 

Library 1,450.00 

Old Age Assist. 2,000.00 

Town Poor 2,000.00 

Memorial Day 200.00 

Hydrants 1,230.00 

Cemeteries 1,000.00 

Interest 50.00 

Town Map 200.00 

Poison Ivy Control 150.00 

Civil Defense 1,000.00 

Town Road Aid 243.88 

County Tax 10,000.09 

Seacoast Reg. Ass’n. 244.00 

Totals 

$1,610.00 

1,207.39 

219.31 

495.75 

1,731.19 

7,816.33 

498.00 

146.00 

153.20 

5,228.75 

2,599.16 

782.30 

932.25 

3,324.22 

1,450.00 

1,865.83 

2,431.11 

141.79 

1,230.00 

1,000.00 

36.68 

147.50 

124.00 

167.84 

243.88 

10,258.84 

244.00 

$47,287.88 $46,085.32 

Net Unexpended Balance 

$12.78 

238.50 

5.00 

15.00 

43.00 

U. Bal. 

$5.39 

542.75 

268.81 

102.00 

54.00 

46.80 

986.25 

400.84 

134.17 

58.21 

13.32 

52.50 

26.00 

832.16 

$314.28 $3,523.20 

$2,006.36 

$1,516.84 

OV’d’ft 

$44.31 

1,011.33 

32.30 

32.25 

239.22 

388.11 

258.84 

$2,006.36 



SELECTMEN’S REPORT 

Land and Building's $2,291,405.00 

Electric poles, wires & fixtures 125,070.00 

Horses, 27 3,500.00 

Oxen, 2 200.00 

Cows, 338 42,750.00 

Other Neat Stock, 6 500.00 

Sheep and Goats, 109 1,960.00 

Fowls, 2,770 2,700.00 

Portable Mills, 4 5,500.00 

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 12,425.00 

Wood, lumber, etc 28,000.00 

Stock in Trade 22,900.00 

Mills and Machinery 1,000.00 

Total $2,537,910.00 

Exclusive of Veterans Exemptions $2,473,410.00 

Resident Property Taxes $37,943.80 

Non-Resident Taxes 39,968.62 

TEIIZA2 

258 Polls @ $2.00 1,116.0 

National Bank Stock 99 

Precinct Taxes 3,672.67 

Total Taxes committed to Collector $82,800.09 

Town Tax Rate, $31.50 per $1,000.00. 

Precinct Tax Rate, $3.50 per $1,000.00. 



REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR 

Tax Levy of 1950 

DR. 

Property Taxes Uncollected 

Precinct Taxes Uncollected 

Poll Taxes Uncollected 

Interest on Property Taxes 

Interest on Poll Taxes 

Penalty on Poll Taxes 

CR. 

Remitted to Treasurer: 

Property Taxes 
Precinct Taxes 

Poll Taxes 

Interest on Property Taxes 

Interest on Poll Taxes. | 

Penalty on Poll Taxes 

Abatement on Property Taxes 

Abatement on Poll Taxes 

Uncollected 

Taxes bought by Town 

Levy of 1951 

DR. 

Taxes Committed 

Property Tax 

Precinct Taxes 

National Bank Tax 

Ole lax 

$1,824.78 

22.50 

188.00 

36.95 

2.59 

13.00 

$1,761.95 

22.50 

130.00 

36.95 

2.59 

13.00 

6.80 

50.00 

8.00 

56.03 

$77,912.42 

3,672.67 

99.00 

1,116.00 

$2,087.82 

$2,087.82 



Timber Tax 1,811.15 

Interest on Polls .06 

Interest on Property 2.02 

Penalty on Polls 1.20 

$84,614.52 

Levy of 1951 

CR. 

Remitted to Treasurer: 

Property Taxes $70,698.58 

Precinct Taxes 3,365.38 

Poll Taxes 952.00 

National Bank Tax 99.00 

Timber Taxes 1,802.5 

Unpaid Property 3,666.69 

Unpaid Precinct 140.00 

Unpaid Poll 100.00 

Unpaid Timber 8.40 

Disc. Property 3,236.88 

Disc. Precinct 163.79 

Abatement Property 310.27 

Abatement Precinct 3.50 

Abatement Polls 64.00 

Interest on Polls .06 

Penalty on Polls 1.20 

Interest on Property PAA Pe 

STATEMENT OF TAX LIENS 

Liens Outstanding December 31, 1951 

Tax Levy, 1943 

Tax Levy, 1945 

Tax Levy, 1950 

$8.27 
4.06 

56.03 



Liens Redeemed During Year 

1949 Liens Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1950 $114.65 

Interest 

Remitted to Treasurer 

8.03 

$122.68 
$122.68 

1951 HEAD TAX 

DR. 

Head Tax Committed to Collector 

639 @ $5.00 

Supplement Warrant 

17 @ $5.00 

Penalties @ 50c 

CR. 

Remitted to Treasurer: 

Collected | 
Penalties 

Abatements 

Uncollected Taxes 

Uncollected Penalties 

$3,195.00 

85.00 

46.00 

$3,326.00 

$2,800.00 

8.00 

100.00 

380.00 

38.00 

$3,326.00 

RALPH B. SEAVEY, 

Tax Collector 



TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS OF 1951 

Cash on hand January 1, 1951 $31,545.31 

Town Note 10,000.00 

Levy of 1950 Property tax 1,761.95 

Levy of 1950 Poll tax 130.00 

Levy of 1950 Precinct tax 22.50 

Levy of 1951 Property tax 70,698.58 

Levy of 1951 Poll tax 952.00 

Levy of 1951 Precinct tax 3,365.38 

Levy of 1951 Timber tax 2599 oe 

Levy of 1951 Head tax 2,800.00 

Interest on poll tax 2.65 

Interest on property tax 38.97 

Penalty on poll tax 14.20 

Penalty on head tax 8.00 

National Bank tax 99.00 

Discount and Abatements 3,714.44 

Town Clerk: 

Auto tax 5,546.27 

Dog tax 409.60 

Filing fees 9.00 

Selectmen: 

Interest and Dividends 23,073.02 

Savings Bank Tax 298.32 

Railroad Tax 624.54 

Gas at Town Hall 10.50 

Cemetery Lots 135.00 

Recreation Balance 526.26 

Taxes Bought by Town 56.038 

Highway Department 15.00 

Sale of Loam 28.00 

Sale of Junk 5.00 

Hall Rent 228.00 

—- 30 - 



Liens on property 8.03 

Other Liens 114.65 

Head Tax | 12.78 

Revolver Permits | 2.00 

$159,324.32 

PAYMENTS 

Paid 

County tax $10,258.84 

Selectmen’s Orders 107,906.66 

Cash on hand 41,086.82 

$159,252.02 

Balance in Exeter Banking Co. 48,896.32 

Outstanding checks 7,809.50 

MARION L. CARTER, 

Treasurer. 



REPORT OF TOWN CLERK 

734 Automobile Permits $5,546.27 

169 Dog Licenses 441.00 

Filing Fees 9.00 

Vital Statistics for year ending December 31, 1951 

Births 18 

Marriages i Ws 

Deaths oF, 

MARION L. CARTER, 

| Town Clerk. 



SELECTMEN’S REPORT OF EXPENDITURES 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

Forrest E. Knowles, chairman of Selectmen $500.00 

Joshua F. Drake, Selectman 200.00 

J. Ross Erwin, Selectman 200.00 

Ralph B. Seavey, Tax Collector 400.00 

Marion L. Carter, Town Clerk 100.00 

Marion L. Carter, Town Treasurer 100.00 

William P. Fowler, Treasurer of Trust Funds 50.00 

Gordon 8. Dow, Auditor 30.00 

Stanley Carter, Auditor 30.00 

Total $1,610.00 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

E. C. Eastman Co., supplies , $38.56 

Ass’n. of N. H. Assessors, dues 2.00 

Hampton Pub. Co. printing and town books 341.41 

C. W. Colbetti, postmaster, postage stamps Ey gai ss 

W. J. Libby, delivering town reports . 10.00 

Forrest E. Knowles, dinners for Selectmen Apr. 1 4.55 

Frank Nay, record of deaths .60 

Albert Locke, bonds for town officers 114.50 

State of N. H. printing signs 18.00 

Brown Saltmarsh, supplies 18.18 

William P. Fowler, legal services 11.00 

Ida Horner, Tax Collector’s Ass’n., dues 3.00 

John W. A. Green, examining records 27.80 

Ralph B. Seavey, supplies 35.04 

Marion Carter, Registration Fees $3867.00 

Vital statistics 27.00 

Trip to town clerk’s meeting 14.00 

Mise. expenses ; 42.25 

$450.25 



F. E. Knowles, Head tax exp. from State 

@ 2c name $12.78 

Expense a/c Timber Tax law 56.41 

Trips to Concord, Dover, Hampton 17.00 

Misc. expenses 29.16 

$115.35 

Total $1,207.39 

ELECTION & REGISTRATION 

Laura Taylor, ballot clerk, labor 1949, 1950 $19.10 

Marjorie Beverly, dinners for election officers 15.00 

Helen Schrock, ballot clerk 9.90 

Chester Davis, ballot clerk 9.90 

Thomas Whenal, ballot clerk 9.90 

S. R. Blaisdell, printing ballots 22.00 

George Leavitt, labor 12.26 

Wm. P. Fowler, legal services 10.00 

Hampton Publishing Co., printing notices 11.25 

Fred Dow, supervisor of checklist | 30.00 
Russell Moulton, supervisor of checklist 30.00 

Richard L. Goss supervisor of checklist 30.00 

Wilbur Drew, Moderator 10.00 

Total $219.31 

TOWN HALL 

S. A. Dow & Son, supplies 30.96 

N. H. Electric Co., electric lights 99.35 

Ellsworth Leavitt, labor 3.60 

H. B. Beede, repairs to furnace 35.98 

Lamprey Bros., coke 97.40 

James H. Page, insurance 187.20 

George Leavitt, labor 6.00 

R. I. Goss, labor 15.00 

Joshua F. Drake, labor belo 

Jewell’s Service, gas 12.50 

Total $495.75 



POLICE 

Oliver Henckel, police chief, payroll and 

supplies 

Alfred Jenness, police duty 

Total 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Clarence Marston, night fireman, salary 

N. E. Tel. and Tel. Co., telephone 

S. A. Dow and Son, supplies 

Page Garland, day fireman, salary 

State of N. H., pension dues — paid by 

Garland $162.50 paid by town $156.00 

Martin Whenal, substitute day fireman 

Martin Whenal, tires for fire engines 

Hobbs Ins. Co., insurance 

W. & J. Electric Co., supplies 

Eureka Fire Hose, supplies 

Lamprey Bros., coal 

T. D. Perkins, labor 

Hampton Center Garage, labor 

Hampton Publishing Co., printing 

Seagraves Corp., labor and supplies 

Drew’s Garage, repairs and supplies 

Gordon Dow, payrolls 

Sudbury Laboratory, supplies 

Western Emergency Lite So., 4 expense two- 
a 

way radio and supplies 

Evans Radio Co., supplies 

Motorola, Inc., supplies 

American La France, supplies 

Total 

$1,137.09 

594.10 

$1,731.19 

$2,080.00 

151.00 

71.58 

2,437.50 

318.50 

107.90 

67.59 

214.39 

21.80 

691.36 

267.73 

4.00 

4.75 

18.50 

400.18 

53.24 

474.15 

12.25 

381.00 

13.66 

4.17 

21.18 

$7,816.33 



MOTH EXTERMINATION 

C. E. Abbott, spraying trees $475.00 

Raymond Hobbs, labor 23.00 

Total $498.00 

HEAD TAX 

Ralph B. Seavey, expenses @ 2 percent, col- 

lecting head taxes 56.16 

State of N. H., Head Taxes collected 2,751.84 

Total $2,808.00 

YIELD TAX 

State of N. H. , Timber Tax $1,194.59 

HEALTH DEPT. 

J. O. Philbrick, emptying rubbish can L. B. H. $100.00 

Forrest E. Knowles, Health officer, sal. and exp. 46.00 

Total $146.00 

DISCOUNTS AND ABATEMENTS 

Ralph B. Seavey $3,714.44 

TRIMMING TREES 

Clinton Hendry, truck 24.009 

R. O. Hobbs, labor 33.20 

D. W. Abbott, labor 96.00 

Total $153.20 

SUMMER 

Clinton Hendry, agent SD, Li g-ae 

Collector of Internal Revenue, With. Tax 49.40 

Total $5,228.75 



WINTER 

Clinton Hendry, Agent | 

Collector of Internal Revenue, With. Tax 

Total 

DUMP 

Clinton Hendry, Agent 

Collector of Internal Revenue, With. Tax 

Total 

CUTTING BUSHES 

Clinton Hendry, Agent 

Collector of Internal Revenue, With. Tax 

Total 

STREET LIGHTING 

N. H. Electric Co., street lights 

Norman Cushman, street light 

Total 

LIBRARY 

Mrs. Frances C. Leavitt, treasurer 

Os AME At 

State of N. H., old age assistance 

TOWN POOR 

Mrs. Harold Grant, board & care 

Rockingham County Farm, board & care 

Healey’s Pharmacy, medicine 

Lamprey Bros., oil 

$2,578.96 

20.20 

$2,599.16 

$765.30 

17.60 

$782.30 

$903.55 

28.70 

$932.25 

$3,316.22 

8.00 

$3,324.22 

$1,450.00 

$1,865.83 

$270.00 
2,005.50 

5.50 
15 



Portsmouth Hospital, medical 

Dr. 8. W. Machaj, medical 

Seybolt Motors, oil 

L. D. Webber, medical 

I. W. Marston, expenses 

S. G. Griffin, medical 

Badger Farms Creamery, milk 

F. E. Knowles, expenses 

Total 

MEMORIAL DAY 

Emblem Flag Co., flags 

American Flag Co., markers 

Emery the Florist, flowers 

Rev. H. Marshall Budd, services 

Edmund Langley Jr., services 

Higgins Ice Cream Co., ice cream 

E. L. Hodgkins, Drum Corps. 

R. O. Hobbs, labor 

Total 

HYDRANTS 

Hampton Water Co., hydrant service 

CEMETERIES 

Wm. P. Fowler, Trustee Trust Funds 

TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN 

Ralph B. Seavey 

POISON IVY 

R. O. Hobbs, labor 

D. W. Abbott, labor & supplies 

Total 

65.70 
25.00 
17.75 

10.00 
15.00 

2.00 

1.76 
12.15 

$2,431.11 

$7.92 
10.47 
34.00 
10.00 
20.00 
16.40 
30.00 
13.00 

$141.79 

$1,230.00 

$1,000.00 

$56.03 

$12.50 

111.50 

$124.00 



INTEREST 

Exeter Banking Co., interest on temporary loan $36.68 

TOWN MAP 

R. O. Hobbs, labor $147.50 

ded ws 

State of N. H., town’s share $218.81 

CIVIL DEFENSE 

Western Emergency Lite, one half expense 

two-way radio $154.18 

Evans Radio, supplies 13.66 

Total $167.84 

ADVERTISING 

Seacoast Regional Development Ass’n. $244.00 

TEMPORARY LOAN 

Exeter Banking Co. $10,000.00 

PRECINCT 

Mrs. Ruth Fowler, Treas., 1950 $22.50 

Mrs. Ruth Fowler, Treas., 1951 3,365.38 

Total $3,387.88 

SCHOOL 

Mrs. Ada Fogg, Treasurer $50,944.31 

COUNTY TAX | 

Earle Stockbridge, Treasurer $10,258.84 



REPORT OF HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

anh 

SUMMER MAINTENANCE - 1951 

Appropriated $6,200.00 

Received from Treasurer . ) . ot Dow 

Withholding tax paid by Selectmen 54.20 

Disbursements: 

Labor: ‘ 

Fogg, Clarence L. $288.70 

...Hendry,- Frank W. 5.40 

Hendry, Clinton E. 512.00 

Hobbs, Raymond O. 368.95 

Jeralds, William 39.40 

_Knowles, Robert 101.50 

“Leavitt, Ellsworth 81.65 
Leavitt, Paul 39.380 

Moulton, Gilman 280.80 

Pearson, Charles 49.60 

Pearson, Robert 46.70 

Trucks: 

Garland, S. P: 108.80 

Hendry, Clinton E. 476.80 

Leavitt, George 102.60 

Pearson, Albert C. 150.00 

Worden, Robert 54.40 

Power Mower: 

Hendry, Clinton 22.50 

Tractors: 

Hendry, Clinton E. 15.00 

Equipment Hired: 

Lafayette Construction Co. 50.00 



Materials and Supplies: 

Conant Machine Co. 

Carter, Harry 

Dow, S. A. 

Drew’s Garage 

Exeter Feed and Supply Co. 

Hobbs Insurance Co. 

Hampton Publishing Co. 

Hampton Auto Electric Co. 
Lamprey Bros. 

Locke, Albert E. 

Janvrin, John A. 

Koppers Tar Co. 

Iafolla Co. 

Faltin Motor Trans. Co. 

New Hampshire Farm Tractor Co. 

Pearson, Albert C. 

Hazelton, R. C. Co. 

White’s Welding Service 
Wodamet Shop 

BUSHES FUND 

Appropriated 

Received from Treasurer 

Withholding tax paid by Selectmen 

Disbursements: 

Labor: 

Fogg, Clarence L. 

Hendry, Clinton E. 

Hobbs, Raymond O. 

Knowles, Robert 

Leavitt, Paul 

Moulton, Gilman 

Trucks: 

Hendry, Clinton E. 

19.00 

10.00 

44.77 

127.51 

1.75 

243.98 

18.50 

7.87 
11.64 

7.55 

9.20 

1,708.18 © 

53.60 
1.30 
8.00 

62.35 
36.00 
5.25 
8.00 

$114.30 
141.00 

118.80 

114.70 

38.25 

105.90 

109.60 

$900.00 

903.55 

28.70 



Tractor: 

Norton, Herman L. 89.00 

Horses: 

Brown oAwwi | 72.00 

DUMP MAINTENANCE 

Appropriated 

Received from Treasurer 

Withholding tax paid by Selectmen 

Disbursements: 

Fogg, Clarence L. $8.10 

Hendry, Frank 16.20 

Leavitt, George 741.00 

WINTER MAINTENANCE - 1951 

Appropriated 

Received from Treasurer 

Withholding tax paid by Selectmen 

Bank Balance 

Frank Perkins charged by error, refund 

Disbursements: 

Labor: 

Boles, William 8. $49.90 

Fogg, Clarence L. 67.90 

Hendry, Clinton E. 317.00 

Hobbs, Raymond O. 224.00 

Knowles, Robert 102.25 

Knowles, Wayne | 4.50 
Leavitt, Ellsworth 244.45 

Leavitt, George 4.00 

Moulton, Gilman 39.20 

Trucks: 

Batchelder, Richard A. 376.40 

Hendry, Clinton E. nSoorlo 

— 42 — 

$750.00 
765.30 
16.00 

$3,000.00 
2,978.96 

16.40 

100.00 
4.00 



Equipment Hired: 

Leavitt, Eugene 160.00 

Materials and Supplies: 

Casellinni-Venable Corp. 62.40 

Dow, S. A. 38.11 

Drew’s Garage 124.02 

Exeter Feed and Supply Co. 126.90 

Hazelton, R. C. Co. 18.60 

Iafolla Co. 30.40 

-Lamprey Bros. 6.82 
Murray’s Garage 7.50 

Ripley Machine Shop 4.38 

Wodamet Shop 6.00 

White’s Welding Shop 10.78 
Young Hardware Co. 13.60 

AUDITOR’S REPORT 

We have examined the accounts of the Tax Collector, 

Treasurer, Selectmen, Town Clerk, Highway Agent, and 

the Trustees of Trust Funds, and certify them to be cor- 

rect with proper vouchers attached. 

GORDON 8. DOW, 
CARROLL M. FOGG, 

Auditors. 
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TRUST FUNDS 

Town of North Hampton 

TREASURER’S REPORT OF INCOME 

CREDITED AND DEBITED 

For Fiscal Year 

Beginning January 1, 1951 and Ending December 31, 1951 

Centennial Hall Fund 

Balance from last year $114.16 

Received Interest: 

Manchester Savings Bank $41.51 

Loan and Trust Savings Bank 12.50 

Exeter Banking Company 30.08 

Piscataqua Savings Bank LT 

New Hampshire Savings Bank 15.00 

$228.32 

Cash on hand $228.32 

Town Cemeteries 

Balance from last year $126.02 

Received Interest: 

New Hampshire Savings Bank $20.00 

United States Government Bond 25.00 

Portsmouth Trust and Guarantee Co. 10.05 

Portsmouth Trust and Guarantee Co. 20.10 

Amoskeag Savings Bank 25.15 

Union Trust Co. 55.00 

Town appropriation 1,000.00 

Total Received $1,281.32. 

Paid Out: 

Care of Cemetery $730.70 

Care of East Cemetery 304.65 

sage CARS See 



Care of South Cemetery 

Supplies and Miscellaneous 

Safe Deposit Rental, N. H. National Bank 

Total Paid Out 

Balance on Hand 

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOTS 

Jonathan French Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

William F. Preckle Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

John E. Leavitt Fund 

Balance from last year | 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

George H. Lamprey Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

S. Oliver Lamprey Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

57.60 

38.00 

4.00 

$1,134.95 
$146.37 

$17.79 

3.20 

$20.99 

$12.19 
3.08 

$15.27 

$14.85 

3.85 

$18.70 

$61.25 

9.62 

$70.87 

$17.46 
3.38 

$20.84 



John W. Hobbs Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Richard Taylor Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Charles S. Page Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

John W. Warner Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Charles E. Seavey Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

John F. French Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Jonathan P. Robinson Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

$27.03 
5.78 

$32.81 

$7.60 

2.68 

10.28 

$31.89 
2.49 

$34.38 

$13.75 

2.44 

$16.19 

$11.89 

2.49 

$14.38 

$25.44 

4.94 

$30.38 

$16.28 

2.55 

$18.83 



Henry S. Marston Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

George O. Moulton Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

G. Roscoe Marsh Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Nathaniel T. Ridlon Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Otis S. Brown Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Emily A. Preckle Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

$13.20 

2.68 

$15.88 

$15.84 

2.55 

$18.39 

$51.72 

4.98 

$56.70 

50.00 

$6.70 

$5.48 

1.18 

$6.66 

$42.16 

9.31 

$51.47 

$25.61 

5.05 

$30.66 



Charles E. Proschold Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Thomas B. Shaw Fund 

Balance from last year | 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Joseph O. Hobbs Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Freeman Drake Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

George E. Taylor Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund | 

Cash on hand 

Samuel Rand Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Joseph B. Jenness Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

$11.40 
2.538 

$13.93 

$16.36 

2.53 

$18.89 

$106.37 

14.62 

$120.99 

$14.15 
2.53 

$16.68 

$44.67 

5.35 

$50.02 

$114.68 
12.50 

$127.18 

$15.12 
3.11 

$18.23 



Lizzie D. Smith Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Nellie Smith Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

George E. Barton 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

| Forace O. Brown Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Theresa Barrows Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Annie D. Joy Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Charles W. Taylor Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

ope he es 

$24.88 

3.78 

$28.66 

$12.14 

2.41 

$14.55 

$10.97. 

2.37 

$13.34 

$10.02 

2.37 

$12.39 

$1,074.96 

105.09 

$1,180.05 

$19.91 

4.66 

$24.57 

$12.56 

4.62 

$17.18 



Oliver B. Fogg Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Frank A. Marston Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Linda Marston Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Henry L. Ward Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

$12.77 

2.91 

$15.68 

$12.58 

3.49 

$16.07 

$11.00 

2.50 

$13.50 

$8.10 

2.26 

$10.37 

Morris H. Smith and Edward M. Smith Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 
9 

Cash on hand 

W. H. Philbrook Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Edward C. Marston Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

$17.71 

4.54 

$22.25 

$11.45 
4.48 

$15.93 

$19.45 

4.48 

$23.93 



James P. Fury Fund 

Balance from last year ' $20.75 

Interest on fund 5.00 

Cash on hand bea at 

Benjamin F. Simpson Fund 

Balance from last year ap aR) 

Interest on fund 2.50 

Cash on hand $14.00 

Nathaniel B. and Carrie A. Marston Fund 

Balance from last year $9.36 

Interest on fund 2.19 

Cash on hand $11.55 

Ira Nelson Brown Fund 

Balance from last year $6.73 

Interest on fund 4.14 

Cash on hand $10.87 

Edward J. Taylor Fund 

Balance from last year $5.00 

Interest on fund 2.50 

Cash on hand $7.50 

George E. and Maria Hall Frost Fund 

Interest on fund $7.03 

George A. and Herbert S. Tourtillott Fund 

Interest on fund $1.75 

MISCELLANEOUS TRUST FUNDS 

Edwin O. Marston Library Trust Fund 

Balance from last year $6.25 

Interest on fund 12.58 

$18.83 



Paid to Library Trustees 12.55 

Cash on hand $6.25 

Mary Frye Frost Trust Fund 

Balance from last year $117.09 

Interest on fund 12.40 

Cash on hand $129.49 

George W. Moore Trust Fund 

Balance from last year $25.60 

Interest on fund 17.44 

$43.04 

Paid for candy 14.30 

Cash on hand $28.74 

Thomas B. Shaw Poor Fund 

Balance from last year $77.89 

Interest on fund 11r 

Cash on hand $89.30 

Capital Reserve Fund No. 1 (Town Buildings) 

Balance from last year $586.34 

Interest on fund 172.58 

Cash on hand $758.92 

Capital Reserve Fund No. 2 (Water Works) 

Balance from last year $31.53 

Interest on fund 97.50 

$129.03 
Expenditures 105.98 

Cash on hand $23.06 

Otis S. Brown Library Funds 

Interest on fund $12.50 

Paid Library Trustees $12:50 



SUMMARY OF CASH ON HAND 

IN INCOME ACCOUNT 

Centennial Hall Trust Fund $228.32 

Cemetery Trust Fund 146.37 

Jonathan French Fund 20.99 

William F. Preckle Fund ia p aii 

George H. Lamprey Fund 70.87 

John E. Leavitt Fund 18.70 

S. Oliver Lamprey Fund 20.84 

John W. Hobbs Fund 32.81 
Richard Taylor Fund 10.28 
Charles S. Page Fund 34.38 

John W. Warner Fund 16.19 

Charles E. Seavey Fund 14.38 

John F. French Fund 30.38 

Jonathan P. Robinson Fund 18.83 

Henry S. Marston Fund 15.88 

George O. Moulton Fund 18.39 

G. Roscoe Marsh Fund 6.70 

Nathaniel T. Ridlon Fund 6.66 

Otis S. Brown Fund 51.47 

Charles E. Proschold Fund 13.93 
Emily A. Preckle Fund 30.66 

Thomas B. Shaw Fund 18.89 

Joseph O. Hobbs Fund 120.99 

Freeman Drake Fund 16.68 

George E. Taylor Fund 50.02 

Samuel Rand Fund 127.18 
Joseph B. Jenness Fund Pse2e 

Lizzie D. Smith Fund 28.66 

Nellie Smith Fund . 14.55 
George E. Barton Fund lye 

Forace O. Brown Fund 12239 

Theresa Barrows Fund 1,180.05 



Annie D. Joy Fund 24.50 

Charles W. Taylor Fund 17.18 

Oliver B. Fogg Fund 15.68 

Frank A. Marston Fund 16.07 

Linda Marston Fund 13.50 

Henry L. Ward Fund 10.37 

Morris H. Smith and Edward M. Smith Fund 22.25 

W. H. Philbrook Fund 15.93 

Edward C. Marston Fund 28.98 

James P. Fury Fund 25.75 

Benjamin F.. Simpson Fund 14.00 

Nathaniel B. and Carrie A. Marston Fund 11.55 

Ira Nelson Brown Fund 10.87 

Edward J. Taylor Fund 7.50 

George E. and Marie Hall Frost Fund 1408 

George A. and Herbert T. Tourtillott Fund ET5 

Edwin O. Marston Library Fund 6.25 

Mary Frye Frost Fund 129.49 

George W. Moore Fund 28.74 

Thomas B. Shaw Poor Fund 89.30 

Capital Reserve Fund No. 1 (Town Buildings) 758.92 

Capital Reserve Fund No. 2 (Water Works) 23.06 

Total Cash on hand $3,696.97 

In New Hampshire National Bank 516.23 

In various Savings Banks, with the 

principal of each fund 3,180.74 

$3,696.97 

Certified to be correct, 

WILLIAM P. FOWLER, 

Treasurer. 

February 1, 1952 



REPORT OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

The trustees are pleased to acknowlegle the gifts of 

books and magazines which were given by friends who 

are listed in the librarian’s report. We appreciate the work 

Mrs. Earl Spear has done in connection with the list of 

servicemen and women. 

The members of the Junior Woman’s club are to be con- 

gratulated for the fine story-hour they are conducting 

each week. 

The Woman’s Club has established a book shelf in mem- 

ory of deceased members. Some very fine volumes have 

been presented to the library. 

It will be necessary to paint the building and make 

some minor repairs during the coming year. 

DOROTHY E. HOBBS, 

FRANCES C. LEAVITT, 

GORDON §8. DOW. 

Trustees. 



REPORT OF LIBRARY TREASURER 

RECEIPTS 

Balance Jan. 1, 1951 

Marston and Appleton Trust Funds 

Town Treasurer 

EXPENSES 

Librarian 

Fuel 

N. H. Gas and Electric Co. 

Books 
Janitor 

Lawnmower and Supplies 

Repairing Fence 

Balance, ane 1.2 LVo2 

$220.83 

25.03 

1,450.00 

$1,695.91 

$418.00 

117.25 

14.01 

436.51 

250.00 

49.30 

13.84 

$1,298.91 

397.00 

$1,695.91 

FRANCES C. LEAVITT. 

- 60 - 

Treasurer. 



REPORT OF LIBRARIAN 

To the Trustees of the North Hampton Public Library: 

The following is a report of the library from January 1, 

1951 to December 31, 1951. 

Number of new books added 183 

Adult fiction 88 

Adult non-fiction Bye 

Juvenile fiction AT 

Juvenile non-fiction 16 

Books given to the library 28 

Book circulation 6,644 

Magazine circulation 911 

We have been fortunate in receiving gifts of magazines 

and books from Mr. and Mrs. Theodore B. Griffith, Mr. 

Allan B. Jeralds, Mr. and Mrs. Everett Coombs, Mrs. Cord 

Meyer, Miss May Dickerson, The Rye Public Library, 

Mrs. Herbert Plumer and Mrs. Manuel Enos. 

A story hour for pre-school children is now being held 

in the library each Wednesday morning at 10:30, spon- 

sored by the North Hampton Junior Woman’s Club, and 

is proving very successful; we hope there will be more 

children attending, too. 

Balance of fine money $25.06 

Fines received 27.08 

$52.14 

Expenses 17.05 

Balance $35.09 

ROBERTA L. CRAIG, 

Librarian. 
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School Report 



1951 SCHOOL DISTRICT WARRANT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the inhabitants of the School District in the town of 

North Hampton qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the School Building 

in said district on Friday the ninth day of March, 1951, at 

7:30 o’clock in the evening to act on the following sub- 

jects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a member of the School Board for the 

ensuing three years. 

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 

School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 

tion of any other officers or agent of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Commit- 

tees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating there- 

to. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in re- 

lation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. To see if the School District will vote to authorize 
the School Board, if the said School Board deems it ad- 

visable, to make application for and to receive in the name 

of the School District of the Town of North Hampton, 

such advances, grants-in-aid, or other funds for educa- 

tional purposes as may now or hereafter be forthcoming 

from the Federal Works Agency or from any other agency 

of the United States Government or of the State of New 

Hampshire and especially in connection with Public Law 

874 81st Congress second session approved September 30, 



1950 and Title II Public Law 815, 81st Congress second 

session approved September 28, 1950, and to execute for 

and in behalf of the School District of the Town of North 

Hampton such applications, agreements, contracts or oth- 

er instruments as may be necessary. 

9. To see if the School District will vote to authorize 

the School Board to expend the net proceeds that may be 

received from the sale of real estate, as authorized at the 

adjourned School District meeting held on June 23, 1950, 

for equipment for the North Hampton Elementary School. 

10. To see if the School District will vote to institute 

and conduct a kindergarten school for children of the 

North Hampton School District and to appropriate a sum 

not exceeding $1,500.00 for the same. (On petition of Car- 

olyn W. Brown and 12 others.) 

11. To see if the district will elect to approve of the 

inclusion of its officers and employees (other than those 

eligible under the Teachers Retirement System) in the 

Employees’ Retirement System of the State of New 

Hampshire, which system is provided for by Chapter 27- 

A of the Revised Laws, as inserted by Chapter 183 of the 

Laws of 1945, and as provided by chapter 201 of the 

Laws of 1945 and any subsequent amendments thereto. 

12. If the district votes in the affirmative on the pre- 

ceding article, to see if the district will vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of $178.50 for the purpose of provid- 

ing funds for the district’s contribution to said retirement 

system for the coming year. 

13. To see if the District will allow the School Board 

to sell some of the top soil on the school land, the pro- 

ceeds of the sale to be used in further developing the lawn 

and playground area at the school. 

14. To see if the District will vote to appropriate the 

sum of Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-five Dollars 

($2,365.00) as a deficiency appropriation for the cur- 



rent school year covering $950.00 Teachers’ Salaries, 

$350.00 Transportation, $200.00 Text Books, $225.00 Fuel, 

$575.00 Equipment, and $65.00 Water, Heat, Light and 

Janitors’ Supplies. 

15. To see what sum of money the District will raise 

and appropriate for the support of schools for the sal- 

aries of school district officials and agents, and for the 

payment of statutory obligations of the district, and to 

authorize the application against said appropriation of 

such sums as are estimated to be received from the state 

equalization fund together with other income; the school 

board to certify to the selectmen the balance between the 

estimated revenue and the appropriation, which balance 

is to be raised by taxes by the town. 

16. To transact any other business that may legally 

come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands at said North Hampton this 

20th day of February, 1951. 

GORDON S. DOW, 
DOROTHY E. HOBBS. 
CHESTER A. DAVIS, » 

School Board of North Hampton. 

A true copy of Warrant — Attest: 

GORDON S. DOW, 

DOROTHY E. HOBBS. 

CHESTER A. DAVIS, 

School Board of North Hampton. 



REPORT OF SCHOOL MEETING 

March 9, 1951 

At a meeting of the inhabitants of the School District 

of North Hampton qualified to vote in district affairs and 

duly notified and holden at the school building on the 

ninth day of March, 1951. 

The meeting was called to order by the moderator, 

James F. Leavtt who read the warrant. 

Moved and supported that articles 1 to 5 be passed over 

to be taken up by ballot. 

V. Moved and passed to pass over Article V until later. 

VI. Mr. Dow gave a report of building committee as 

printed in Town Report. 

Moved that the report be accepted. (So voted.) 

VII. Moved and passed that Article 7 be passed over. 

(So voted.) 

VIII. Moved and passed that Article 8 be passed as read. 

(So voted.) 

IX. Moved and passed that Article 9 be adopted as read. 

(So voted.) 

X. Moved that Article 10 be indefinitely postponed. (So 

voted). 5 

XI. Moved that Article 11 be accepted. (40 Yes, 18 No.) 

XII. Moved and passed that we raise $178.50 for the re- 

tirement system. 

XIII. Moved that Article 13 be indefinitely postponed. 

(34 Yes, 20 No.) 

XIV. Moved and passed that the district appropriate 

$2,365.00 as a deficiency appropriation. (So voted.) 

XV. Moved and passed that the budget as read be ac- 

cepted. (So voted.) 

I - IV inclusive by ballot. 



MODERATOR 
James F. Leavitt 738 Sworn 

CLERK 

George G. Carter 81 Sworn 

MEMBER OF SCHOOL BOARD FOR THREE YEARS 

John T. White 55 Sworn 

Gordon §8. Dow . i 

TREASURER 

Ada M. Fogg ) 79 Sworn 

AUDITORS 

James F. Leavitt | 76 Sworn 

Stanley P. Carter 79 Sworn 

Moved and passed that the meeting be adjourned. (So 

voted.) 

GEORGE G. CARTER, 

Clerk. 

A True Copy, Attest: 

GEORGE G. CARTER, 

Clerk. 



SCHOOL WARRANT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the School District in the Town 

of North Hampton, in the County of Rockingham, State 

of New Hampshire, qualified to vote upon District Af- 

fairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the School Build- 

ing in said district on Friday, the fourteenth day of 

March, 1952, at four o’clock in the afternoon, and to cast 

ballots from that hour until at least nine o’clock in the 

evening of said day for candidates for the following dis- 

trict officers: 

1. Moderator for the coming year. 

2. A Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. A member of the School Board for the ensuing 

three years. 

4. A Treasurer for the erisuing year. 

And you are also notified to meet at said Schoolhouse 

at 7:30 o’clock in the evening to act on the following sub- 

jects: 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 

School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 

tion of any other officers or agent of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Commit- 

tees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating there- 

to. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in re- 

lation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. To see if the District will rescind the vote of the 

District at the annual School District meeting held on 

the 9th day of March, 1951, on Article 11 regarding the 



approval of the inclusion of its officers and employees in 

the Employees’ Retirement System of the State of New 

Hampshire. 

9. To see if the School District will vote to adopt a 

plan for extending to employees of the School District the 

benefits of title II of the Federal Social Security Act 

(Old-Age and Survivor’s Insurance) as authorized by 

Chapter 234 of the Laws of 1951 and to raise and ap- 

propriate the sum of $37.00 to defray the School District’s 

share of the cost thereof. 

10. If the foregoing article is adopted to see if the 

School District will authorize the School Board to execute 

on behalf of the School District the necessary agreement 

with the State of New Hampshire to carry into effect the 

plan and to see if the School District will designate the 

School District Treasurer as the officer to be responsible 

for the administration of the plan. 

11. To see if the District will vote to empower the 

moderator to appoint a committee of seven, three of 

whom shall be the school board, to study the need and 

cost of an addition to the present school building and to 

work with committees of any neighboring towns on the 

possibility of consolidating certain grades; said commit- 

tee to report at a special meeting to be held no later than 

September 15, 1952. 

12. Toseeif the School District will rescind the vote of 

the District at the adjourned School District meeting held 

June 23, 1950 regarding that portion of Article 10 which 

authorized the School Board to sell for the best price ob- 

tainable the lot of about .925 acres of land north and ad- 

joining Centennial Hall on the Ports Road and authorize 

the School Board to sell said described property to the 

Congregational-Christian Church of North Hampton, 

New Hampshire, Inc., for the sum of $1.00, or what ac- 

tion it will take thereon. (On petition of Philip T. Boothby 

and 12 others.) 



13. To see what sum of money the District will raise 

and appropriate for the support of schools, for the salaries 

of School District officials and agents, and for the pay- 

ment of statutory obligations of the District, and to au- 

thorize the application against said appropriation of such 

~ gums as are estimated to be received from the state equal- 

ization fund together with other income: the School 

Board to certify to the selectmen the balance between the 

estimated revenue and the appropriation, which balance 

is to be raised by taxes by the town. 

14. To transact any other business that may legally 

come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands at said North Hampton this 

20th day of February, 1952. 

DOROTHY E. HOBBS, 

CHESTER A. DAVIS, 

JOHN T. WHITE, 

School Board of North Hampton. 

A true copy of Warrant — Attest: 

DOROTHY E. HOBBS, 

CHESTER A. DAVIS, 

JOHN T. WHITE, 

School Board of North FOiter 



NORTH HAMPTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET 

FOR 1952 - 1953 

Administration: 

Salaries of district officers $430.00 

Supt’s. salar (minus exp.) 472.54 

Tax for statewide supervision 456.00 

Salaries of other administrative per. 204.31 

Supplies and other expenses | 248.62 

$1,811.47 

Instruction: 

Salaries of teachers $19,000.00 

Books 800.00 

Scholars’ supplies 700.00 

Other instructional expenses 285.00 

$20,785.00 

Operation of School Plant: 

Salaries of janitors $3,000.00 

Fuel 1,500.00 

Water, light and other expenses 950.00 

$5,450.00 

Maintenance of School Plant: 

Repairs and replacements $700.00 

Auxiliary Activities: 

Health supervision $500.00 

Transportation 6,500.00 

Tutition 15,000.00 

Special fun activities 200.00 

$22,200.00 



Fixed Charges: 

State retirement $1,145.00 

Insurance 1,154.00 

$2,299.00 

Capital Outlay: 

Additions and improvements to 

property $1,725.00 

Equipment 395.00 

Payment on principal of debt 10,000.00 

Interest 3,375.00 

$15,455.00 

Total $68,700.47 



REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT 

OF SCHOOLS 

To the School Board of North Hampton: 

I herewith submit to you my twenty-second report as 

Superintendent of your schools. 

The Schools of North Hampton began the current year 

on September 5, 1951 with an enrollment of 163. This 

compares with the similar figure of 145 last year and of 

136 the preceding year. To meet this increased enrollment 

an additional teacher was employed and the third grade 

housed in the room above the entrance hall. There are 

now four grades in separate rooms, with the four upper 

grades in two rooms. As the lower grades, with their 

larger enrollments, move up it is probable that additional 

teachers will be required. Prospective increases in pupil 

attendance will further complicate our problem. 

The effect of the Portsmouth Air Base is uncertain. If 

large increases are experienced, the federal government 

should recognize this. In fact, it has already established 

the principle of recognition, since by Public Law 874, 

funds are allotted to the school districts in proportion to 

the number of pupils who are educated by the district and 

whose parents work in government projects. For North 

Hampton this means help in the cost of education for 

children whose parents are employed at the Portsmouth 

Naval Base. The North Hampton School District has re- 

ceived two checks totaling $3,467.94 under this law. 

There is nothing certain about the continuation of the 

law. However, application for aid during the current 

year has been made and has been received in Washington. 

We have received notice that application is being pro- 

cessed. 



As an improved service to the children of our school, 

the Lions Club of Hampton has purchased a Keystone 

Telebinocular. This is a means of more accurately testing 

the eyes of the pupils, measuring the sight for different 

defects, near and far sightedness, color blindness, and 

other defects. From this machine, defects will be detected 

and analyzed which we have been unable to find before. 

This contribution of the Lions club will aid materially in 

dealing with sight defects. 

It is planned to offer a course to teachers at Hampton 

during the second semester of this year. The work is un- 

der the direction of Boston University with Dr. Warren 

as instructor. It is a regular University course carrying 

credit toward a professional degree. All teachers of the 

Union are eligible. 

Our lunch program is progressing well. Federal com- 

modities are received regularly as well as checks from the 

national government to assist in keeping the cost to the 

children as low as possible. The advantages of a hot lunch 

are many in terms of health, mental energy and attitudes. 

The Parent-Teachers Association is always a valued 

ally to any school. I bespeak the active support of this or- 

ganization by all parents, teachers and interested per- 

sons. This organization has given valued aid in the pur- 

chase of playground equipment during the past year. Its 

active interest in the welfare of the school is always help- 

ful. 

We much appreciate the help of interested citizens of 

North Hampton in gifts which have materially aided the 

work of the school. The Grange helped in setting up play- 

ground equipment. Our children use this constantly dur- 

ing recess and noon periods. The Women’s Club has shown 

particular interest in the nurse’s room, furnishing a much 

needed table for her supplies and as an aid in making her 



work more effective. The Dramatic club is planning the 

purchase of a projector or perhaps some equally useful 

project. A check was received from the Pythian Sisters 

for purchase of recreation equipment. Such purchases are 

spent where the greatest number of children will bene- 

fit the most. The goal and backboard for basketball in our 

activity room was given and installed by a group of in- 

terested citizens. This is in constant use and offers an op- 

portunity for our boys and girls to participate in team 

work. As such, it is valuable from a social as well as health 

point of view. 

With the use of the new third grade room, it became 

necessary to construct a fire escape directly from the 

room. This was done by the Hussey Manufacturing Com- 

pany of North Berwick, Maine, in accordance with plans 

approved by the State Fire Marshall and the’State Board 

of Education. 

The scholastic standing of our pupils continues to be 

measured by approved standardized tests. These are rec- 

ognized as accurate instruments and are used widely 

throughout the nation. It guarantees our standards. 

At the winter meeting of Supervisory Union No. 21, the 

purchase of a film strip library was authorized. Film 

strips are strictly teaching aids, made by recognized 

teachers for presentation of school subjects. Since they 

are costly, it was felt that an individual district could not 

afford a library of its own. By the joint purchase of the 

seven districts, the entire library will be made available 

to all, the cost being apportioned according to the number 

of pupils who would be using the films. Pictures are al- 

ways atractive to children. If arithmetic, geography, sci- 

ence can be presented in picture form, the lessons are 

learned more easily. 

The problem of future housing of an increased enroll- 

ment is upon us. The warrant will contain an article to 



study the situation and seek the best remedy. This com- 

mittee should consider various plans possible. It may be 

that a wing on our present building is the solution. It may 

be that some agreement can be made with neighboring 

towns to care for our upper grades. Consolidation of these 

grades with other schools may be considered. Each plan 

has its advantages and careful weighing of these will be 

necessary. At any rate, the committee should come into a 

special meeting with definite plans to present to the 

people. 

Let me again express my appreciation to the School 

Board of North Hampton for their advice and help in the 

duties of my office. To the teachers my most sincere 

thanks for services rendered. While the present standards 

of teacher employment are maintained, there need be no 

fear as to the standing of our schools. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROY W. GILLMORE, 

Superintendent of Schools. 

February 14, 1952. 



SCHOOL STATISTICS 1950 - 1951 

ATTENDANCE 

% of 

Grade Teacher Av. Memb. Attend. 

7—8 George McKelvey 31 94.26 

5—6 Jeannette Clark BD Et) 91.28 

3—4 Lois Baker 40.88 92.56 

—2 M. S. Champeaux 21.63 90.00 

—1 Jo Ann Leighton 22.87 88.91 

Nurse — D. Lindsey 

Totals or Average 149.77 91.40 

PROMOTIONS, JUNE 1951 

Grade 1 Za 3 4 5 6 i 8 Tot. 

Promoted 20 21 28 3 15 18 ak 10 146 

Not Promoted 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 

Average Age 6.7 7.4.°8.0 -9.6">10.6. 11 45:22 eee 

ENROLLMENT, FALL TERM 1951 

Grade Teacher at 2: 5 4 J 6 7 & - Tot, 

7—8 George McKelvey 19. °t8 37 

5—6 Jeannette Clark 1454.6 30 

—4 Lois Baker 28 28 

—3 Lois Kent Zo 20 

—2 M. S. Champeaux on 21 

—l1 Theresa Gove 24 24 

Art — Janice Wholey 

Music — E. Henry 

Nurse — Elizabeth White 

Total 163 

SUMMARY 1950 - 1951 

Values of Sites and Buildings $180,000.00 

Value of Equipment 10,000.00 

Average Salary of Men Teachers 2,400.00 

Average Salary of Women Teachers 2,225.00 

Total Number of School Days 180 



NORTH HAMPTON TUITION PUPILS 

As Listed by Hampton High School as of Sept. 1951 

Seniors: 

Barnes, Dorothy M. 

Booker, Maxine D. 

Carpenter, Francis E. 

Cutts, Joseph C. 

Davis, Donald W. 

Gilman, Barbara E. 

Hobbs, Paul K. 

Reed, John E. 

Seavey, Anna J. 

Solari, Janet J. 

Southwick, Richard R. 

Stevens, Elliot D. 

Juniors: 

Abbott, Arlene C. 

Allen, Shirley J. 

Casey, Patricia A. 

Chevalier, William 

Dow, Bruce G. 

Harney, Peter 

Jeralds, William J. 

Knowles, Stanley W. 
Lamprey, Charles A. 

Leavitt, Paul C. 

Leavitt, Priscilla E. 

MacKenzie, Barbara M. 

Parizo, Robert S. 

Pearson, Charles A. 

Smith, Joyce M. 

Spear, Jacquelyn 

Stonesifer, Stanley 

Wright, James A. 

Sophomores: 

Colbeth, Cora A. 

Dow, Cynthia J. 

Gilman, Ann M. 

Harney, Pamela 

Locke, Beverly H. 

Marston, Barbara E. 

Marston, Shirley A. 

Murray, Donald R. 

Pearson, Robert A. 

Purington, Marion E. 

Seavey, Bartlett G. 

Solari, Shirley 

Worden, Jane 

Freshmen: 

Barrett, Clarence 

Brown, Polly K. 

Carter, Martha L. 

Dalton; Carl 

Dalton, Marjorie M. 

Day, Paul 

Lamprey, David J. 

Landry, Marilyn L. 

Murray, Nancy D. 

Oilver, Mary 

Smith, Nancy J. 

Solari, Robert 

Southwick, Sylvia M. 

Stevens, Audrey 

Willis, Edward 

Jr. High: 

Rosalie Tucker 

(tuition paid by parents) 



REPORT OF DISTRICT TREASURER 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1951 

SUMMARY 

Cash on hand June 30, 1950 

Treasurer’s bank balance $14,302.37 

Received from selectmen 

appro. for current year $73,703.99 

Received from all other sources 2,814.86 

$76,518.85 

Total amount available for fiscal year 

(Balance and receipts) $90,821.22 

Less school board orders paid 89,484.46 

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1951 

(Treasurer’s bank balance) $1,336.76 

ADA M. FOGG, 

District Treasurer. 

June 30, 1951 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records of 

the treasurer of the school district of North Hampton, N. 

H., of which the above is a true summary for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1951 and find them correct in all 

respects. 

JAMES F. LEAVITT, 

STANLEY P. CARTER, 

Auditors. 

August 24, 1951 



FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 

NORTH HAMPTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 

for the Fiscal year beginning July 1, 1950, and ending 

June 30, 1951 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report was taken from official records and is complete 

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. The 
accounts are kept in accordance with Section 24 of Chap- 

ter 82 of the Revised Laws of New Hampshire 1942, and 

upon forms prescribed by the State Tax Commission. 

ROY W. GILLMORE, 

Superintendent. 

DOROTHY E. HOBBS, 

CHESTER DAVIS, 

JOHN T. WHITE, 

School Board. 



RECEIPTS 

Federal Aid: 

National School Lunch 

Milk fund received in November 

prior to Lunch Approval 

Total 

Local Taxation: 

Current appropriation 

Special appropriations 

Previous Special appropriations 

Total 

Other Sources: 

Capital Reserve 

Other 

Sale of Little River School 

Total 

Total Receipts from All Sources 

Cash on hand at beginning of year, 

July 1, 1950 

General Fund 

Capital Outlay Fund (See 

Capital Outlay summary) 

Total 

Grand Total 

$581.42 

5.49 

50,079.31 

2,365.00 

4,825.00 

14,434.68 
2,223.95 
2,000.00 

$586.91 

57,269.31 

18,658.63 

$76,514.85 

$1,725.78 

12,576.59 

$14,302.37 

$90,817.22* 

School Board receipts are $4.00 less than the Treas- 

urer’s recipts because of one rebate which was not credit- 

ed on the School Board’s books until after July 1, 1951. 



PAYMENTS 
Amount 

Total 

Administration* 

Sal. of dist. officers $316.00 

Supt’s. Sal. (local share) 398.30 

Tax for statewide supervision 402.00 

Sal. of other administrative per. 10.00 

Supplies and expense 281.86 

Instruction: 

Teachers’ Salaries 12,509.57 

Books & other inst. aids 668.22 

Scholars’ Supplies 51D.01 

Supplies & other Exp. 181.93 

Operation of School Plant: 

Salaries of janitors 2,058.88 

Fuel or heat 1,173.71 

Water, Light, sup. & exp. 947.95 

Maintenance of School Plant: 

Repairs & Replacements 220.02 

Auxiliary Activities: 

Health supervision 370.98 

Transportation 5,492.50 

Tuition 11,248.32 

School lunch (fed. and dist. 

funds) 1,096.58 

Fixed Charges: 

Retirement 664.30 

Ins., treas. bonds & exp. 1,472.00 

Total Current Expenses $40,063.79 

Capital Outlay: 

Land and new buildgs. 32,900.27 

New equipment 1,924.49 

Debt and Interest: 

Principal of debt 10,000.00 

Interest on debt 3,825.00 

Town Overpayment 830.91 

Total Payments for all 

Purposes 

Gen. Exp. High Sch. Elm. Sch. 

Distribution of Expenditures 

10,000.00 

3,825.00 

830.91 

Cash on hand at end of year (June 30, 1951) 

General Fund $1,336.76 

GRAND TOTAL $90,817.22 

$316.00 
398.30 
402.00 
10.00 

281.86 

12,539.57 

668.22 

515.37 

181.93 

2,058.88 

ili Wiel 

947.95 

225.32 

370.98 

3,295.50 2,197.00 

11,248.32 

1,096.58 

664.30 

1,472.00 

$14,543.82 $25,519.97 

32,836.27 

1,924.49 

$89,480.46 $14,655.91 $14,543.82 $60,280.73 
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Vital Statistics 
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